(2) For N* = 6 (3.19), the optimum lot size is L∗ = 9.61 units, and the optimum total cost
is TC(L, N) = $4112.14.

Therefore, the optimal solution for N* and L* is:
L* = 9.61 lot size,
N* = 6 number of shipments and
TC (L, N) = $4112.14 is the minimum total cost
Sensitivity analysis is important to establish the uncertainty of the model and evaluate

the effect of the independent variables on the dependent variables under a given set of
constraints and assumptions. In case 1, the results of sensitivity analyses of essential
parameters are presented in Table 4 and explained in Figure 3a–k. Microsoft Excel has
been used in model calculation as well as to perform the sensitivity analysis of the model.
Figure 3a explains that the total system’s cost decreases as the production rate decreases.
It is reduced by up to 12.75% with a 50% decrease in the production rate. It is observed
that the cost is most sensitive when the production rate is reduced below 25%. As shown
in Figure 3b, the demand rate is also observed to be the most sensitive parameter among
all other parameters. An increase in the demand value by 50% increases the system’s cost
by 40.41%, and a decrease in demand by 50% reduces the overall system cost by 31.47%.

Logistics 2022, 6, 41 11 of 20

This means that the total system cost is not affected significantly by the demand rate as
compared to other parameters.

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis for basic parameters of the model presented in Case 1.

Parameters Variation Variation (%) Totals Costs Variation in
Total Cost (%)

Pr

687.5 25 4216.99 2.55

825 50 4286.90 4.25

275 −50 3587.83 −12.75

412.5 −25 3937.37 −4.25

Km

25 25 3980.74 1.51

37.5 50 4047.62 2.98

62.5 −50 4174.50 −3.19

75 −25 4234.94 −1.56

Kr

6.25 25 4149.83 0.91

7.5 50 4186.75 1.81

2.5 −50 4034.46 −1.88

3.75 −25 4073.70 −0.93

Kd

6.25 25 4149.80 0.91

7.5 50 4186.74 1.81

2.5 −50 4034.45 −1.88

3.75 −25 4073.70 −0.93

Cr

6.25 25 4118.30 0.14

7.5 50 4124.48 0.30

2.5 −50 4099.85 −0.29

3.75 −25 4105.98 −0.14

Ld

6.0 25 4170.57 1.42

7.2 50 4229.01 2.84

2.4 −50 3995.26 −2.84

3.6 −25 4053.70 −1.42

Cd

6.25 25 4112.29 0.003

7.5 50 4112.47 0.008

2.5 −50 4111.87 −0.006

3.75 −25 4111.99 −0.003

Cm

62.5 −50 4334.16 −13.38

75 −25 4534.94 6.12

25 25 3561.80 5.39

37.5 50 3860.24 10.28

Mc

8.75 25 4663.38 13.40

10.5 50 5214.63 26.81

3.5 −50 3009.63 −26.81

5.25 −25 3560.88 −13.40

Logistics 2022, 6, 41 12 of 20

Table 4. Cont.

Parameters Variation Variation (%) Totals Costs Variation in
Total Cost (%)

a

0.75 25 4119.15 0.17

0.045 50 4126.17 0.34

0.015 −50 4098.09 −0.34

0.05 −25 4105.11 −0.17

b

0.085 25 4128.51 0.39

0.105 50 4144.90 0.79

0.045 −50 4079.36 −0.79

0.0525 −25 4095.75 −0.39

Dr

375 25 4855.11 17.38

450 50 5807.37 40.41

150 −50 2834.42 −31.47

225 −25 3474.02 −16.01

BL

12.5 25 4167.57 1.34

15 50 4223.00 2.69

5 −50 4001.27 −2.69

7.5 −25 4056.70 −1.34

Bf

1.25 25 4155.05 1.04

1.5 50 4197.96 2.08

0.5 −50 4026.30 −2.08

0.75 −25 4069.22 −1.04

Lr

6.00 25 4170.57 1.42

7.20 50 4229.01 2.84

2.40 −50 3995.26 −2.84

3.60 −25 4053.70 −1.42

N

7.5 25 4169.23 0.42

9 50 4245.89 1.14

3 −50 4462.12 −1.77

4.5 −25 4190.20 −0.16

L

12.013 25 4188.74 1.86

14. 41183 50 4318.27 5.01

4.8051 −50 4435.28 −7.85

7.307 −25 4141.39 −0.71

Logistics 2022, 6, 41 13 of 20
Logistics 2022, 6, x FOR PEER REVIEW 13 of 20

(a)   (b)   (c)

(d)   (e)   (f)

(g)   (h)   (i)

Logistics 2022, 6, x FOR PEER REVIEW 14 of 20

(j)   (k)

Figure 3 (a-k from top left to bottom right) Sensitivity analyses of important parameters (Case 1).

Figure 3c shows the affiliation of the production setup cost with the total system’s

cost. From the numerical figures, this parameter seems to be non-sensitive as the % vari-

ation in the total cost remains around 1.5% when increasing or decreasing the % of the

setup cost value by 50%. Figure 3d illustrates the distributor ordering cost and retailer

ordering cost. From the obtained figures, it is evident that these parameters are also very